

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA MAY 05 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. S240918  
\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy

RANA SAMARA,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

HAITHAM MATAR,  
*Petitioner, Defendant and  
Respondent.*

Court of Appeal of California  
Second District, Division Seven  
B265752

Superior Court of California  
Los Angeles County  
EC056720  
Hon. William Stewart

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Answer to Petition for Review**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Alexis Galindo (SBN # 136643)  
agalindo@cgsattys.com  
Tracy Labrusciano (SBN # 314300)  
tlabrusciano@cgsattys.com  
Curd, Galindo & Smith, LLP  
301 E. Ocean Blvd Ste 1700  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
Tel: (562) 624-1177  
Fax: (562) 624-1178

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

No. S240918

---

RANA SAMARA,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

HAITHAM MATAR,  
*Petitioner, Defendant and  
Respondent.*

Court of Appeal of California  
Second District, Division Seven  
B265752

Superior Court of California  
Los Angeles County  
EC056720  
Hon. William Stewart

---

**Answer to Petition for Review**

---

Alexis Galindo (SBN # 136643)  
agalindo@cgsattys.com  
Tracy Labrusciano (SBN # 314300)  
tlabrusciano@cgsattys.com  
Curd, Galindo & Smith, LLP  
301 E. Ocean Blvd Ste 1700  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
Tel: (562) 624-1177  
Fax: (562) 624-1178

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY REVERSED THE TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS IT WAS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED AND REVIEW IS NOT NECESSARY BECAUSE CURRENT CASE LAW IS CLEAR ON RES JUDICATA AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL .....	10
1. The Requirements for Application of the Doctrines of Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel Have Been Expressed by This Court in No Uncertain Terms. ....	10
2. The Applicability of <i>Skidmore</i> Should Be Confined to the Facts and Issues Presented in the Case, if it is Still Good Law. ....	12
i. Separate or Successive Lawsuits Are Required for Claim Preclusion or Issue Preclusion to Apply. ....	13
ii. This Case Involves an Appeal from Summary Judgment, an Issue Distinct from the Appeal After a Motion for New Trial Based on the Trial Court Granting Demurrer or Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings in <i>Skidmore</i> . ....	15

iii. The Supreme Court in <i>Skidmore I</i> Did Review the Judgment on the Merits, whereas the Court of Appeal in This Case Expressly Declined to Do So. ....	15
B. THE COURT OF APPEAL WAS CORRECT IN DENYING REHEARING IN ORDER TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING BECAUSE ALL CLAIMS BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFF WERE BROUGHT IN A SINGLE CAUSE OF ACTION AND DEFENDANT MATAR ONLY MOVED FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, WITHOUT GIVING NOTICE OF MOVING FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION .....	19
C. BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO THE SOLE REMAINING DEFENDANT IN THE ACTION PURPORTED TO DISPOSE OF ALL CAUSES OF ACTION IN THE CASE, THE ORDER WAS APPEALABLE AND THUS THE ISSUE SHOULD NOT BE REVIEWED .....	23
IV. CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	25
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Amwest Sur. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243 .....	12
<i>Butcher v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1442 .....	8, 18
<i>Clark v. Leshner</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 874 .....	13
<i>Dillard v. McKnight</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 209 .....	11
<i>DKN Holdings LLC v. Faerber (DKN Holdings)</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 813 .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Eatwell v. Beck</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 128 .....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1542 .....	21, 22
<i>Homestead Sav. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 494 .....	22
<i>Hulsey v. Koehler</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1150 .....	13
<i>Jennings v. Marralle</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 121 .....	23
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335 .....	11
<i>Madruga v. Borden Co.</i> (1944) 63 Cal.App.2d 116 .....	13
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 752 .....	17
<i>McDowell &amp; Craig v. Santa Fe Springs</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 33 .....	12

<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co. (Mycogen)</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888 .....	10
<i>Newport Beach Country Club, Inc v. Founding Members of Newport Beach Country Club</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1120 .....	8, 18
<i>People v. Alice</i> (2008) 41 Cal.4th 668 .....	19
<i>People v. Banks</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 370 .....	12
<i>People v. Skidmore</i> (1865) 27 Cal. 287 .....	14, 16
<i>Zevnik v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 76 .....	8, 17

**Statutes:**

Code Civ. Proc., § 437 .....	15
Code Civ. Proc., § 437c .....	21, 22
Code Civ. Proc., § 438 .....	15
Code Civ. Proc., § 577 .....	23
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1 .....	23
Code Civ. Proc., § 906 .....	23
Gov. Code, § 68081 .....	19

**Constitutions:**

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 14 .....	17
----------------------------------	----

**Other:**

Restatement Second of Judgments .....	8, 18
Weil & Brown, Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Procedure Before Trial (1986) .....	22
